
Page 1 of 4 

STATE OF TEXAS §
§ 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR IMMUNIZATION AND TUBERCULOSIS CLINICAL 
AND NON CLINICAL SUPPORT FY2025 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND 
COUNTY, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, 
acting herein by and through its Purchasing Agent, according to Texas Local Government Code §
262.011(d), and The Reserves Network, Inc., d/b/a Team1Medical Staffing, (hereinafter
Contractor an entity authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas (hereinafter collectively

may be ).

WHEREAS, on or about October 18, 2023, the Parties executed and accepted that certain 
Agreement for Immunization and Tuberculosis Clinical and Non Clinical Support FY2025 

 which is incorporated by reference as if set forth herein verbatim; and 

WHEREAS, by execution of this Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to 
provide additional services by Contractor, to increase the Total Maximum Compensation for 
completion of such services and to otherwise ratify and confirm all the terms and conditions as set 
forth herein.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree that the 
Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended as follows: 

1. Scope of Services.  County shall pay Contractor an additional One Thousand Five
Hundred Eighty-Eight and 48/100 dollars ($1,588.48) for the performance and

- attached to this
Amendment and incorporated by reference for all intents and purposes.

2. Limit of Appropriation.  Contractor understands and agrees that the Maximum
Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered under this Agreement
is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed Fifty-Nine Thousand Nine
Hundred Eighty-Eight and 48/100 dollars ($59,988.48), authorized as follows:

$35,000.00 under the Agreement 

$23,400.00 under First Amendment 

$1,588.48 under this Amendment 

TOTAL $59,988.48 

In no event shall the amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the 
Maximum Compensation without a County approved change order.  Contractor 
clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being the 
absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall have available the total 
maximum sum of Fifty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Eight and 48/100 
dollars ($59,988.48) specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities 
County may incur under the Agreement. 

Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and 
agreement also being of the absolute essence of the Agreement, that the total 

35E

12/08/2025 Original (e) sent to Olivia Zanzen, Purchasing



Page 2 of 4 
 

Maximum Compensation that Contractor may become entitled to and the total 
maximum sum that County may become liable to pay to Contractor under the 
Agreement shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations 
thereof exceed Fifty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred and no/100 dollars 
($58,400.00). 
 

3. Time of Performance.  Time for performance of the Services under this 
Agreement remains the same and shall terminate on September 30, 2025.   

4. Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and 
made a part of the Agreement. 

5. Modifications and Conflict.  Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect and has not been otherwise modified or amended.  
If there is a conflict among documents that make up the Agreement, this 
Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict. 

 
{Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank} 

 
{Execution Page Follows}  



Page 3 of 4

FORT BEND COUNTY THE RESERVES NETWORK, INC. DBA TEAM1MEDICAL
STAFFING

____________________________________ _____________________________________________
KP George, County Judge Authorized Agent Signature 

____________________________________ _____________________________________________
Date Authorized Agent Printed Name 

_____________________________________________
Title

_____________________________________________
Date

ATTEST:

___________________________________
Laura Richard, County Clerk

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_______________ to accomplish and 
pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

______________________________________________
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

i:\agreements\2026 agreements\clinical health\the reserves network, inc (25-ClncHlth-100196-a2)\second amendment 
to agreement for immunization and tuberculosis clinical and nonclincal support fy2025 (25-ClncHlth-100196-a2) mn
11.07.2025

Laura Bowen, CTS/CSP

Chief Operating Officer

December 5, 2025

59,988.48

December 4, 2025



Page 4 of 4 
 

 
(Follows Behind) 










